IMPACT OF ENVIRONMENTAL VARIABILITY ON HYBRID NECROSIS IN
WHEAT: IMPLICATIONS FOR CLIMATE-RESILIENT BREEDING
K.P. Patel, Rajiv Kumar*, S.B. Chaudhari and L.M. Priyanka
Department of Genetics & Plant Breeding, College of Agriculture, JAU, Junagadh - 362 001, Gujarat, India.
*Corresponding author E-mail : drrajivkumar@jau.in
Hybrid necrosis, a critical barrier in wheat (Triticum aestivum L.) breeding, is significantly influenced by
environmental factors, which are increasingly unpredictable due to climate change. This study compares
the development of necrosis in 28 wheat hybrids under controlled greenhouse and open-field conditions to

under green house and field conditions.
Expected as per review Actually Observed Seed Setting
S. no. Genotype Code
P1 P2 Genotype Remarks P1 P2 Genotype Remarks Green House Field
1 1: GW-496 2 2 22 P 2 2 22 P Yes Yes
2 2: GW-366 2 2 22 P 2 2 22 P Yes Yes
3 3: GW-322 2 2 22 P 2 2 22 P Yes Yes
4 4: Raj-4037 0 0 0 P 2 2 22 P Yes Yes
5 5: Raj-4083 0 0 0 P 0 0 0 P Yes Yes
6 6: HW-2004 1 1 11 P 1 1 11 P Yes Yes
7 7: HD-2733 1 1 11 P 1 1 11 P Yes Yes
8 8: K-9107 1 1 11 P 2 2 22 P Yes Yes
9 12 2 2 22 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
10 13 2 2 22 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
11 14 2 0 20 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
12 15 2 0 20 NNH 2 0 20 NNH Yes Yes
13 16 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH Yes No
14 17 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH No No
15 18 2 1 21 NH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
16 23 2 2 22 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
17 24 2 0 20 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
18 25 2 0 20 NNH 2 0 20 NNH Yes Yes
19 26 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH No No
20 27 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH No No
21 28 2 1 21 NH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
22 34 2 0 20 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
23 35 2 0 20 NNH 2 0 20 NNH Yes Yes
24 36 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH Yes No
25 37 2 1 21 NH 2 1 21 NH No No
26 38 2 1 21 NH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
27 45 0 0 0 NNH 2 0 20 NNH Yes Yes
28 46 0 1 1 NNH 2 1 21 NH Yes Yes
29 47 0 1 1 NNH 2 1 21 NH Yes No
30 48 0 1 1 NNH 2 2 22 NNH Yes Yes
31 56 0 1 1 NNH 0 1 1 NNH Yes Yes
32 57 0 1 1 NNH 0 1 1 NNH Yes Yes
33 58 0 1 1 NNH 0 2 2 NNH Yes Yes
34 67 1 1 11 NNH 1 1 11 NNH Yes Yes
35 68 1 1 11 NNH 1 2 12 NH Yes No
36 78 1 1 11 NNH 1 2 12 NH No No
 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 and 8 indicates genotypes GW-496, GW-366, GW-322, Raj-4037, Raj-4083, HW-2004, HD-2733 and K-9107,
respectively.
 Code 12 indicates cross between 1 (female parent GW-496) and 2 (male parent GW-366) and so on for rest of the codes.
 P1 indicates first parent (Female) and P2 indicates second parent (Male)
 In P1 and P2 column “0” indicates recessive non necrotic form of gene, “1” indicates presence of Ne1 Gene and “2” indicates
presence of Ne2 Gene.
 In genotype column 12 or 21 (Ne1ne1 Ne2ne2) genetic combination is necrotic and combinations like 00 (ne1ne1 ne2ne2),
01 or 10 (ne1Ne1ne2ne2), 22 (ne1ne1Ne2Ne2) and 20 or 02 (ne1ne1 Ne2ne2) are non-necrotic or normal individuals.
 NH: Necrotic Hybrid, NNH: Non Necrotic Normal Hybrid, P: Normal Parent.
590 K.P. Patel et al.
496, GW-366 and GW-322). Additionally, the Ne1 gene
was found in two parental genotypes—HW-2004 (6) and
HD-2733 (7)—instead of three as reported (HW-2004,
HD-2733 and K-9107). Similarly, the non-necrotic
recessive form of the gene was present in only one
parental genotype, Raj-4083, rather than in two (Raj-4037